MINUTES
OF
MEETING OF STATE HIGHWAY AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Natural Bridge, Virginia

November 16, 1983

The monthly meeting of the State Highway and Transportation
Commission was held in the Directors' Room of the Natural Bridge
Hotel, Natural Bridge, Yirginia, on November 16, 1983, at 3 p.m.
The chairman, Mr. Haroid €. King, presided.

Present: Messrs, King, Bane, Brydges, Davidson, Forrester,
Guiffre, Humphreys, Quicke, Smailey and Vaughan.

Absent: Mr. Smith.

Mr. L. P. Baker of the Department's Risk Management Office
gave a brief overview of the safety program. Each year the
Highway districts with the best record in motor vehicle crash
prevention and personal injury accident prevention are presented
awards. Mr. W. R. Davidson, District Engineer at Lynchburg,
accepted the personal injury safety award on the District's be-
hatf for the fourth time in the last six years; and Mr. H. L.
Chryssikos, District Engineer at Fredericksburg, accepted the
motor vehicle crash pravention award.

On motion of Mr. Vaughan, seconded by Mr. Bane, the minutes
of the meeting of October 20, 1983, were approved.

On motion of Mr. Vaughan, seconded by Mr. Bane, permits
issued from October 20, 1983, to November 15, 1983, inclusive,
as shown by records of the Department, were approved.

Motion was made by Mr. Vaughan, seconded by Mr. Bane, that
cancellation of permits from Qctober 20, 1983, to November 15,
1983, inclusive, as shown by records of the Depariment, be
approved. Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Vaughan, seconded by Mr. Bane, that the Commission
approve additions to the Secondary System from October 20, 1983, to
November 15, 1983, inclusive, as shown by records of the Department.

Motion carried.

On motion of Mr. Brydges, seconded by Mr. Humphreys, the Eliza-

beth River Tunnels Preliminary Operations and Maintenance Budget
for Fiscal Year February 1, 1984 - January 31, 1985, was approved,
as attached.



VIRGINTA DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATTION

ELIZABETH RIVER TUNNELS

PRELIMINARY BUDGET

Februavy 1, 1984 -~ Janvary 31, 1985

BUDGET RECAFITULATION

1983 BUDGET 1984 BUDGET BUDGET_INCREASE
__ REVENUE FUND MONTHLY ANNUAL HONTHLY ANNUAL AMOUNT %
ENERAL ADMIN [STRATION § 79,695 $ 956,340 § 91,195 § 1,094,340 § 138,000 14.43
WADWAYS & STRUCTURES 85,260 1,023,120 91,139 1,093,668 70,548  6.90
[LNNEL & VENTILATION BLDG. 88,096 1,057,152 95,600 1,147,200 90,048  8.52
RIDGE 13,272 159,264 14,322 177,864 18,600 11.67
tOLL COLLECTION & EQUIP. 62,215 746,580 66,965 803,580 57,000  T.63
AUS OPERATION 24,792 297, 500 24,792 297,500 - -
FOTAL $ 353,330 § 4,239,956 $ 384,513 $ 4,614,152 § 374,196  5.83

AFSERVE MAINTENANCE
__ DEPQSITS $ 104,167 § 1,250,000 § 95,000 § 1,146,000 (§ 110,000) ¢ 8.80)




300

VIRGINIA DIPARTIUNE OF HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPOLTATION

Ei,1ZABETH RIVER TiNNELS

PRELTMINARY BUDGET

February 1, 1984 - Janvary 31, 1985

1983 BULGET 1984 BUDGET

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION _HONTHLY ANNUOAL MONTHLY =~  ANNUAL
Salaries & Wages — Administrative § 15,077 % 180,924 $ 15,831 § 189,972
Salaries & Wages - Maintenance of Bldg. 2,348 28,176 2,473 29,676
Salaries & Wages - Maint. of Off-Project Signs - - - -
Division Administration Cost 5,500 66,000 5,500 66,000
Feas — Consulting Engineers 1,800 21,600 1,800 21,600
Feas - Auditor 1,079 12,948 1,079 12,948
Feas - Trustee 25 3100 25 300
Empluyer’s Rerirement Expenses 13,771 165,252 23,175 278,100
Group Insurance 17,209 206,508 17,209 206,508
Emplover's F.1.C.A. Taxes 14,950 179,400 15,957 101,484
Service Equipment & Garage ~ Admnn. Bldg. 125 1,500 125 1,300
Service Equivment. & Garsge - Off-Project Signs 600 7,200 600" 7,200
Wwindow Cleaning 40 480 4Q 430
Suppl ies & Contract Maipt. - Admn. Bldg. 200 2,400 215 2,580
Supplies & Contract tainc. Off-Project Signs 25 300 25 300
Electric Power 616 7,362 616 7,392
Water 61 732 63 756
Telephone & Telegraph 528 6,336 659 7,908
Fuel for Heating 1,108 13,296 1,108 13,296
Sewage 63 816 68 816
Armed Transport Service 300 3,600 185 2,220
Office Machine Rental 1,110 13,320 1,150 13,800
Postage 83 1,056 05 1,140
Maint. of Office Machines 150 1,800 150 1,300
Office Supplies S0 5§00 50 600
Banking Room Supplies 117 1,404 117 1,404
Janitor Supplies 150 1,800 150 1,300
General Supplies 100 1,200 100 1,200
Uniform Supplies (General) 60 720 100 1,200
Uniform Replacerment . 1,000 12,000 1,000 12,000
General Printing 150 1,800 i530 1,800
Printing of Booklets - - - -
Advertising 50 600 50 600
Service to Radic Units 50 600 50 600
Management — Automobile Expenses 600 7,200 630 7,560
Conference Expenses 35 420 a5 420
Travel Expenses 40 4B0O 40 480
Dues to Associatrions - - - -
Medical Examinations 40 480 50 600
Police Supplies (School) 25 300 25 300
Police Training {Tuition, Ammunition, Etre.) 250 3,000 300 3,600
Miscellaneous . 200 2,400 200 2,400

TOTAL GENERAL ADMINISTRATION $ 79,695 $ 956,340 $ 91,195 $1,094,340



VITGINIA L} PARHENT OF MIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTAI -ON

RILIZABETH LIVER. ILRXELS

PRELTMINARY BUDGET

g9 1

-2~

Fearuary 1, 1985 - January 31, 1485
1983 BUDGET 1984 BLDUET
- ___ROADWAYS AND STRUCTURES MONTHLY ANNLIAL MOXTHLY AXNUAL
NOHFQ R OPLAZA
fhtarics & Wazes - llaintenance § 2,295 § 27,540 $ 2,613 § 28,936
Salariss & Wages — Emergoncy Crew 2,022 24,264 2,123 25,576
‘Salaries & Wages - Parrol Service 3,621 53,452 3,802 45,524
Salaries & Wages - Lieutenants & Sergeantis 2,849 34,188 2,991 35,392
Saervice Eruipment & Garage 1,100 13,200 1,155 13,380
Supplies & Contract Maintenance 150 1,800 150 1,300
Elcctrie Power 247 2,964 759 3,108
Wagar - = - -
TQTAL NCRFOLK PLAZA $ 12,284 § 147,408  § 12,893 § 134,716
BERKLLY PLAZA
Sajaries & Wages - Mainrenance § 4,383 § 52,596 5 4,603 5§ 33,136
yalaries & Wages — Emerpgency Crew 2,095 23,140 2,200 25, 50C
Salaries & Wages - Pacrel Service 3,482 63,734 5,756 69,072
Sajarics & Wages — Lieutenants & Sergeants 3,927 47,124 4,123 L0456
Service Equipment & Garage 1,545 17,340 1,332 1E,420
Supplies & Contract Maintenance 125 1,500 125 1,300
Llectric Power 200 2,400 210 2,520
Miscellaneous - - - -
Water - - - -
)

TOTAL BERKLEY PLAZA $ 17,657 5 211,884 $ 18,552 § 022 g2z
MORTSHOUTH PLAZA
Salaries & Wages - Maintenance $ 1,380 % 16,360 $ 1,473 § 17,73¢
Salaries & Wages - Emergency Crew 964 11,548 1,012 12,144
Salaries & Wages - Fatrol Service 5,482 65,784 5,756 £%,072
Salaries & Wages - Lieutenants & Sergcants 1,616 19,392 1,597 20,504
Service Equipment & Garage 1,162 13,944 1,231 14,772
Supplics & Coniract Maintenance - General 100 1,200 100 1,240
Supplies & Contract HMaintenance - Crash Garage 25 300 25 00
t:luctric Power 309 3,708 310 3,710
Water ¢ Sewage 12 144, 17 204
Telephone &2 504 44 513
tiscellanesous 10 120 10 120
TOTAL PORTSHMOUTH PLAZA 5 11,102 § 133,224 $ 11,630 $ 140,160
TOTAL 'IATNTENAKCE OF ROADWAYS & STRUCTURES.

TUNNEL #1 $ 41,043 § 492,516 $ 43,125 § 517,500




VLA DEPLLGFINT OF RINSWAYS ARD TRANSFORTATION

LLIZAiWH RIVER TUNNELS

PRELTMINARY

SUDGET

Februiry 1, 1084 - January 31, 1985

1933 BUDGET

1964 BULGET

FOADNAYS AND STRUCTURES { CONTINUED) MONTHLY ANNUAL MONTHLY ANNUAL
ATLANIIC CITY. ELAZA ' ‘ -
Silaries & Wages - Maintenance § 4,871 § 58,452 § 5,115 5 01,38
Sialaries & Wages — Emargency Crew 1,220 14,640 " 1,281 13,37
salarizes & Wages — Patrol Service 5,569 6h,828 5,847 70,16
Salarizs § Wages — Lieutenants & Sergeants 3,572 42,864 4,183 313,19
Ssrvive Equip. & Carage 1,400 16,800 1,679 30,14
Supplies & Contract Maintenance 150 1,800 150 1,80
Electrie Power 1,409 16,908 1,520 13,24
Telepione 63 756 66 79
Water 65 780 65 78
Building - ¥Water 15 180 15 13
TOTAL ATLANTIIC CITY PLAZS $ 18,334 220,008 . $ 19,921 § 239,05
FiNNERS POINT PLAZA
Salaries & Yages — lMaintenance $ 5,215 62,592 5 5,477 8 63,72
Salaries & kWages — Emergency Crew 3,020 36,240 3,171 38,05
Salaries & Wages - Patrol Service 8,299 93,588 8,714 104,56
Siluries & Wages — Sergeants & Lieutenants 5,333 63,996 6,273 73,27
Sarvice Equipment & Garage 1,671 20,052 1,826 21,91
Supplies & Contract Maiptenance 100 1,200 150 1,80
tlectric Poyer 1,277 137,324 1,341 16,09
Water - - - -
Telephone 148 1,776 234 3,04
BUILDINGS
Bupplies & Contract Maiptenance 50 600 50 60
Electric Power 494 5,928 562 6,74-
Heat 275 3,300 275 3,30
Miscellaneous - - - _
TOTAL PINNERS POINT PLAZA § 25,883 310,596  § 28,093 § 337,11
TOTAL MAINTENANCE OF ROADWAYS & STRUCTURES

TUNNEL #2 § 44,217 530,604 $§ 4B,014 S 376,14

Forfolk Plaza S 12,284 147,408 § 12,893 § 154,71
Llerkley Plaza 17,657 211,884 18,552 222,62
Portasmouth Plaza 11,102 133,224 11,680 140,16
Atlantic City Flaza 18,334 220,008 19,921 229,08
Pinrers Point Plaza 25,883 310,596 28,093 337,11
jOT:\L ROADWAYS & STRUCTURES — 1 & 2 $ 85,260 1,023,120 3 91,139 $1,093,66.




Voot G et L. NUCGENAYS LD TRANSIORE TS

353

ELIZAELTH. RIVER TUNNELS

PRELMIARY BUDGET

February 1, 1934.- Janwary 31, 1985

1983 BUDGET 1884 'UDGET
o _1ULUNELS AMD VEXTILAT TN SUILDINGS MONTHLY AMNLUIAL MONTHLY ANNAL
CUNTOWY TUNSEL = #1 —
itaries & Wages — Maintenance of Tuunel 5 3,657 5 43,884 5 3,342 % 4,1
“youries & Wages — Emergency Crew 2,306 27.672 L2421 249,03
Gtopries & Wages — Patrel Service 10,745 123,940 11,282 135,3¢8
1tarics & Wages — Lieuwtenants & Largeants 2,362 25,344 2,480 29,7:
alarics & Wages .- Vent Bldg. dpsrators 7,014 84,168 7,365 a8, 3z
glaries & Wages — Maintenance Vent Bldg. 653> 7,960 734 8,3f
starics & Wagzes - Maintenance Vent Bldg. Fgp. 911 106,932 1,175 15,7
e vive Eguipment & Garage 3,080 35,560 4,489 53,55
‘waplivs & Coatract Maintenance - Tunnel 1,000 12,000 1,200 14,4C
jaerric Power - Tunmnel 9,600 115,200 10,346 124,15
ater - Tunnel 300 3,600 300 3,80
-¢+ting Water Samples 73 936 145 1,74
jusplivs & Conmtract Maint. - Vent Bldg. 50 600 50 60
Jactric Power - Vent Bldg. 100 1,200 105 1,25
Jater 4 Sewage - Vent Bldg. & 72 fa T
“wloephene - Vent Bldg. 438 576 30 62
‘wzl fer Hwating - Vent Bldg. 362 4,344 362 4,34
woplies & Contract Mainc. - Vent Bldg. Lgp. 100 1,200 100 1,20
', 5. Mpast Guard Easement 67 804 67 24
Wi scelianeous )
[OTAL TUNNEL & VENTILATION BUILDING — # 1 $ 42,441 § 509,292 S 46,517 $ 558,20
~1IDTOWE TUNNEL — # 2
dalaries & Wages — Maintenance of Tunnel $ 3,940 § 47,280 8 4,137 $ 49,64
sialarivs & Wages — Emergency Crew 1,852 22,224 1,843 23,35
splarics & Wages - Patrol Service 13,759 165,108 14,447 173, 36.
salarics & Wages - Lieulenants & Sergeants &, 453 33,436 5,228 682,73
‘alaries & Wages — Vent Eldg. Operators 6,548 78,576 6,875 82,5¢C
salnries & Wages - Msdintenance Vent. Bldg. 820 9,840 830 10,55
snlaries & Wages - Maint, Vent. Bldg. Egp. 2,848 34,176 3,002 36,02
Service Fquipment & Garage 4,450 53,400 4,450 53,40
wpplics & Centract HMaintenance - Tunnel 950 11,400 950 11,:C
‘lecerie Power - Tunnel 5,309 63,708 6,270 75,24
sater - Tunnel ' 132 1,384 132 1,38
russing Water Samplas 78 9136 143 1,74,
Suppliss & Contract Maint. - Vent 3ldg. 25 300 T 50 £C:
“laptrrie Power — Vent Bldg. 120 1,440 i3g 1,{¢
fater & Sewage - Vent Bldg. 10 1290 19 12
rwlaphone - Vent Bldg. 42 504 44 32
Vel for Heating - Vent Bldg. 169 2,028 169 20Uz
jupplies & Contract Maint, - Vent Bldg. Eqp. 150 1,800 210 2,52
Wi s-cl lanecus - - - -
v TAL THNNEL & VENTILATION BUILDING -~ 2 8 45,655 § 547,860 § 46,083 § 588,99
2Tl TUNKELS & VENTILATION BUILDINGS 1 & 2 $ 885,096 §1,057,152 $ 95,600 §1,147,20:




VECIN A DEPARTHENT ¥

ICITHAYS AND THANSPORTATION

PLLIZAGETL RiIVER TUNNELS

PRELIMINARY BUDGET

February 1, L9284 - Jannary 31, 1983

354

1983 BUDGET

1984 RUNGET

Tl COLLECTTON MONTHLY ANNUAL MONTHLY ANNUAL
WX TOW TUNREL - @1
ialarie: & Woages - Maintenance of Tell Eqp. $ 1,912 3§ 22, %44 5 2,008 3 24,004
inlarics & Wages ~ Maiat. of Toll Plaza 687 8,244 740 8,180
salaries & Liupes - Lieutcenants & Sergeants 3,927 67,3124 4,123 49,476
inlarics & Wages - Toll Cellecrors 28,493 341,416 29,918 359,016
,0l11 feliectors Supplies Q0 1,700 145 1,740
frintin: Tickets & Forms 100 1,200 130 1,200
jetvicy Srunipment & Garage 175 2,100 206 2,452
suppiivs & Contract Mainr. - Toll Eqp. 500 6,000 250 3, 000
uppl ivs & Contract HMaint. - Tell Plaza a5 1,140 118§ 1,416
“locbric Fower 615 7,380 615 7, 350
“nwtomntic Toll Equipment Rentel 8§74 10,88
"UTAL_1OLL EUYUIPMENT #1 $ 36,604 § 439,248 $ 39,097 $ 469, Lb4
.iDTowx TUNNEL - #2
satarivs & Wages - Mainrenance of Toll Egp. 8 1,662 § 19,944 5 1,745 8 20, 340
inlarics & Wages — Maintenance of Tell Plaza 329 3,948 352 4,104
<alarics & Wages, Lieutenants & Sergeants 4,452 53,424 5,227 62,724
Jalariss & Wages = Toll Collectors 17,409 208,908 18,712 224 544
fnll (njlectors Supplies 75 400 100 1,200
Printing Tickets & Forms 100 1,200 100 i,200
Automatic Toll Equipment Rental 874 10,488 874 10, 438
Survice Equipment & Garage 95 1,140 100G 1,200
Supplies & Contract Maine. - Toll Egp. 200 2,400 200 2,400
Supplies & Contract Maint. Toll Plaza 150 1,300 150 1,300
2jectric Power 265 3,180 308 3,696
rOTAL TOLL EQUIPMENT #2 $ 25,81t § 307,332 $§ 27,868 3 334,416
POTAL TOLL EQUIPHMENT - 1 & 2 § 62,215 5 746,580 $ 66,965 § 803,530
ARIDUE .
§alarias & Wages — Maintenance s 2,048 S5 24,576 % 2,310 & 27,720
saltiries & Wages — Emergency Crew 1,270 15,240Q 1,334 16,008
dalariey & Wages = Patrol Service 1,971 23,652 2,070 24,850
alnries & Wages - Lieutenants & Sergeants 1,128 13,3348 1,184 14,208
i?lﬂfiéﬁ & Wages — Bridge Operators 5,326 63,912 6,316 75,792
\uxiltiary Power Plant
Service Equipment & Garage 369 11,628 1,027 12,324
Suplies & Contract Malurenance 150 1,800 150 1,800
YleLtric Power 510 4,920 431 5,172
(171, BRIDGE $ 13,272 § 159,184 $ 14,822 § 177,864

a—




3559

VIRGINTA DEPAZTHENT OF HIGHYAYS AND TRANSIORTATION

ELIZABETH RIVER TLNNELS

PRELIMINARY BUDGET

February 1, 1935 - Jonuary 31, 1984
1983 BUDGET __ 1984 BUNGET
MUNTHLY | ANNUAL MONTHLY ANNUAL

24,792 5 297,300

OTAL BUS GPERATTON (SUBSIDY TO T1DLEWATER
TUASSPORTATION OISTRICT COMHISSIONY $ 24,792 8§ 297,500 )
$ 353,330 5 4,239,936 $ 384,513 5$4,614.152




11/16/83

voved by Mr. Vaughan, seconded by Mr. Bane,
that the Commission confirm letter ballot action on the following
resolution:

WHEREAS, the Highway and Transportation Commission is authorized
to make certain payments to cities for street purposes; and

WHEREAS, the Highway and Transportation Commission has selecied
certain streets within the corporate limits of the City of Richmond
for such payments; and

WHEREAS, due to mileage adjustments within the City of Richmond;

NOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section 33.1-41
and 33.1-43 of the Code of Virginia, as amended, the additions and
deletions of mileage for payment on the Primary Extensions and "Other
Streets” within the City of Richmond be approved as follows, effective
July 1, 1983, for quarterly payments due after September 30, 1983:

Primary Extension - Deletian (State Route 5)
Orleans Street From 35th Street to Main Street 0.10 Mile
Main Street From Orleans Street to Nicholsen 0.1% Mile

Street

Primary Extension - Addition {5tate Route 5)
Main Street From Orleans Street to 0.23 Mile

Nicholson Street
The Primary Extension mileage, due to these additions and dele-
tions, has a net decrease of 0.06 mile in the City of Richmond from
82.88 miles to 82.82 miles of approved streets subject to payment.

"Other Streets" - Additions

Orieans Street From 35th Street to Main Street ¢.10 Mile
(formerly Rt. 5)

01d Main Street From Orleans Street to Main Street 0.09 Mile
{(formerly Rt. &)

Snead Court From Snead Road to 0.07 Mile South 0.07 Mile

The "Other Streets" mileage has an increase of 0.26 mile in the
City of Richmond from 696.21 miles to 696.47 miles of approved streets
subject to payment.

Motion carried.



11/16/83

Moved by  Mr. Vaughan, secocnded by Mr. Bane,
that the Commission confirm letter baliot action on the following
resotution:

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1-80 of the Code of
Virginia of 1950, as amended, reguest is made by the Town of Salt-
ville for maintenance payments on additional streets meeting required
standards;

MOW, THEREFORE, BE 1T RESOLVED, that guarterly payments be made
to the Town of Saltviile on additional streets, totaling 1.85 miles,
and meeting required standards under the aforementioned section of
the Code, effective July 1, 1983, for quarterly payments due after
September 30, 1983. The additional streets and mileage eligible
for payments are described as follows:

Campbell Avenue From Route 107 to End 0.25 Mile
Ortin Circle From Campbell Drive to End 0.70 Mile
Mathieson Road From Campbell Drive to End 0.15 Mile
Greenbrier Drive From Mathieson Road to End 0.60 Mile
Overlook Circle From Greenbrier Drive to End 0.05 Mile
Lake Drive From Palmer Avenue to Route 81 0.70 Mile

These "Other Streets" additions, totaling 1.85 miles, increase
the total "Other Streets” mijeage in the Town of Saltwilie from 8.12
miles to 9.97 miles of approved streets subject to payment.

Motion carried,

Moved by Mr. Vaughan, seconded by Mr. Bane,
that the Commission confirm letter ballot action on the following
resolution:

WHEREAS, by proper resolution, the Board of Supervisors of
Alleghany County has requested that a certain road which no longer
serves as a public necessity be discontinued as part of the Secondary
System of Highways:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that pursuant to Section 33.1-150
of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, the following road be dis-
continued as part of the Secondary System of Highways, effective this
date:

Alieghany County - Route 615 - From Int. Route 18 to 0.50 g.50 Mile
Mile West Route 18

Motion carried.



11/16/83

Moved by Mr. Smaliey, seconded by Mr. Brydges,
that

WHEREAS, 1in accordance with the provisions of Sectien 128 of
Title 23 - Highways, United States Code, and FHPM 7-7-5, a Location
and Design Public Hearing was held in the Harrisonburg Electric
Commissian Building, Harrisocnburg, Virginia, on September 7, 1983,
at 7:00 p.m., for the purpose of censidering the proposed location
and major design features of the planned safety improvement at Port
Republic Road Interchange on Interstate Route B1 in the City of
Harrisonburg, State Project 0081-082-114, C-501, B-627; Federal
Project AC-1-81-3( )250; and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance and all those
present were given a full apportunity to express their opinions and
recommendations for or against the proposed project as presented,
and their statements being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economic, social and environmental effects of the
proposed project have been examined and given preper consideration,
and this evidence, along with 211 cther, has been carefully reviewed;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the location and major
design features of this project be approved in accordance with the
plan as proposed and presented at the said Location and Design Public
Hearing by the Department's Engineers.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Vaughan, seconded by Mr. Bane,
that the Commission confirm letter ballot action on the following
resolution:

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1-43 of the Code of
Virginia of 1950, as amended, request is made by the City of South
Boston for maintenance pavments on additional streets meeting required
standards;

MOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly payments be made to
the City of South Boston on additional streets, totaling 0.02 mile, and
meeting required standards under the aforementioned section of the Code,
effective October 1, 1983, for quarterly payments due after December 31,
1983. The additions and deletions of streets and mileage eligible for
payments are described on the attached tabulations numbered 1 and 2
dated November 30, 1983.

These "Other Streets" additions and deletions having a net increase
of 0.02 mile, increase the total "Other Streets” mileage in the City of
South Boston from 37.40 miles to 37.42 miles of approved streets subject

to payment.

Motion carried.



1oamBu sdesydyy 1o mdag

yd
w [V QIANDIS 193018 13U1Q,, 10 uolsuaIRy Lrewy] )y 21821py|
" un)3aj3g 10 uo Acopu] 5
A 17 hepd PPV J1 :e1pu] (AN
- 77 == {
1S Jueg " 13FaLc mall 4
ety 751 ; x| 860
z sreydsy( °U075 o ON | 680" jyZ--tT| ,0F "PAY SUTAIEA - ‘Y'Y M % N <35 41334
_-m M_.Iu e
z "1-g Quo3s ON ON LT bhve- 1 0E 318 UTEH - "Qay SUTYIEM 1§ A1a@4
ul
L p— lll’lﬁlliﬂ‘lllllla
z "1°8 T1os oN oN [ wL0°( 0767 0F TFATISL =735 U5V 15 %i539¢d
Z L5 TTog oN oN ‘gt 0] S'tT1 |izv-.0¢€ yinoesg ,06E - 1§ Laaag 18 Sewoyl
z ateydsy| Tlos oN oN GEOT| 6°L1 1 0F 1g anowdag - -1g adnag *15 sewoyl
z 17eydsy SUCeTS - ON ON .Wmé.,., s e 55 TAqQ ANOWA®S - '1§ AJaoj| ‘oay sSupyIep
wlT S
z =¥ 1 auoeys oN oN »0* . . somzg - ° nom4& . £
u.mmﬂﬂﬁﬁ b.— N. A y 0L 19 i ag 32 28 a8 Apqoe]
Z L8 BuLyS oN oN E5DY ,2ZY L0 *aQ INowAI§ - *15 yoniy *35 Lio3ved
JTeudsy WOT :
T F1eydsy | ouois ON ON vo01"| .92 0% ‘¥°4 M 9 N - 3§ seuoyl| -xg inowkas g
Wl
7 TTeqase | oUGgo oN an %GT"{ &F W5 2§ Spuwoyly - 1§ ulEl Tag u.._on:num*
-.O.m
agyjes). anoyy yead muﬁﬂ:w mwwm ..ioz h_a $a)) 1 WLOIM | HLOIM {o8nuy> Yaea ysij Laea sppim )
SO0 apieiiear . : : SANW JIIVINNRY  miH . a6
sory Jo poguany | BAAL | maax | QRMONIONG e v oL wous | LITELS 0 TNYN
DONINUVA
(Fg-0€-¢  21%0) ¥FANIONZ SAVMHDNS 1D "1430 A9 Qa%IAHD ﬁltl.fm 7375 ©"() NHOL 0 ALK FUL A8 QILLINGNS
e z09-1  QALSANDAU DVANIW ANV TYNOLLIGAY TV.LOL
('O Nog® aq1san0ay JOVI TN INITHIINAD TYNGLLIGGY TVISL
“TTUTSITL YEGIE0E GIN0T  ALIIVAIINGW
INTINANTIY 6461 "VINISHIA 40
Q0D AUL 40 £p-1°C€ PUC Yp-I'EF SNOILDAS
BIANN C0S'E Z0 SSADXA NI SNOLLVIMIOA HLIM
= Jo s 2y, SNMOL ONYV S3LLID zo LINYULS UAILLO. BETmeY
. SrepERNR /SNOLLIAY FL} -0 v




360

aanois

5199418 Y10, 10 uojstinXy Kewd Jr aepr]
unjjR[aC] 10 LORIPPY J1 e[ ION

. )
@ AlJ ANOWR AT W EAD L - Aoy
@ 5 12 X098

b.“_~l_ d\h .\ le.u ﬂm‘o
A "L'S TIcS oN oN £9¢’ ve-12 0¢g ‘38 UTEW - "H'H A 9 N *315 Lxasd
B Z 5 TS TR BY AN 061 13 *2§ 41134 ~ *38§ dInig *15 Aio3dey
z "L'S Ttog oN oN €Tl 6" f1 ,Zw-,0¢ *3g K31133 ~ *38 adonag “1g stmoyf,
F2 "L'S 1108 oON oN 160" 98 gy ‘¥ M ¥ N - *15 1194 *1g yueg X
Z 1-s | 1tos o og TS0 | 9z-12 09 ‘35 3194 - 1§ semoyl Tys wueg F
z "Lvg 1198 oN g1 TN 12-9¢ 0%y *318 sewoyl - *3% Aapioey ‘18 quey g
7 *1*s H.ﬂﬂ_m o B9} lemamu.;1| .—.Nl ﬁ:.w “35 ﬁﬂcuuwm = *3% ulrey - Jﬁ-mi*
Q.Vn. ! )
apgpes) nary yead ”._u...ﬁ_u:m m,w.wn . ‘_?z s Yy 1 Lqm | MLam (sFuer woea ysip Aawa spia gt}
40y Jipepeae : : - STy [A0vdIns !l e TTULS SO0 TNV
sate] jo Rguiny AL 2dAL aum.h_ww_w_mﬂ._ HLoNTT | Guvn oL WO LTTYLT J0 WV
|
. CEg=ec-€ IFa) UARNIONE SAVAHDUL 40 "LIAA AL ATXIUO CETT7o6 210 KAOL U0 AL WL AQ GILLIWING
CAER qALSINDIY ADVATIN FNV'T FFNOEHEAY TVLOL
. . _ SNOTILETdq
YR Aa1SHNDHIY ADVEHW W TURINE T HARSEETAY TVLOL
_ SNOTLIHT4q
: STUTATIR  TUITOT (IS ALITYAIDINAW
JNRWNAONTIY 6461 ‘YINIDUIA S0
B00D AHL A0 £p-1IE PU |1 €€ SNOLLDAS
> 5 HAANN 00S'E JO SSAIXA NI SNOLLYINGOd HLIM
e wbey SUTHLS WILLLO.. NEkRY

T SN LT R Ty

Mas)-2} 1w



11/16/83

Moved by Mr. Vaughan, seconded by Mr. Bana,
that the Commission cenfirm letter ballot action on bids received
September 20, and September 29, 1983, on the following projects and
authorize execution of contracts by the Deputy Commissioner aor Chief
Engineer:

Project P-BA-83

Clean and paint bridge structural steel (B8 bridges), Staunton District.
Award of contract to low bidder, Mike Painting Company, Inc., Baltimore,
Maryland.

Bid $34,125.00
Enginegring and contingencies 5,391.75
Total amount chargeabie to project 39,516.75

$39.516.75 to be financed from the Staunten District Primary and
Interstate Maintenance Replacement Funds,

Project P-BB-83

Clean and paint bridge structural steel (13 bridges)., Various lLocations,
Staunton District. Award of contract to low bidder, American Painting
Company, Inc,, Campbeil, Ohio.

Bid . $52,848.00
Engineering and contingencies 8,349.98
Total amount chargeable to project 61,197.98

$61,197.98 to be financed from the Staunton District Primary and Inter-
state Maintenance Replacement Funds.

Route 44, Project PR-5-83

From Independence Boulevard To Rosemont Road, 2.34 Miles Concrete
Pavement Repairs EBL & WBL (Including Ramps), Suffolk District.
Award of contract to Jow bidder, C & R Safety Contractors, Inc.,
Harrisenburg, Yirginia.

Bid $422,000.00
Engineering and contingencies 66,676.00
Total amount chargeable to project 488,676.00

$488,6756.00 to be financed from the Suffalk District Interstate
Maintenance Replacement Funds.



11/16/83
Route 3, Project 0003-068-103, C~501

From 4.659 Mi. West Spatsylvania-Orange County Line To 2,287 Mi.
West Spotsylvania-Orange County Line, Orange County. Award of
contract to low bidder, Branch and Associates, Inc., Roanoke,
Virginia.

Construction Right of Wa
Bid 31,3959,279.81 % T8.53
Engineering and contingencies 220,770. 27 2.93
State Force Work 2,264.00
Total amount chargeable to project 1,629,335.48

$441,355.48 to be provided in future Primary Construction Rllocations.

Route 11, Project 0011-011-107, $-501, B-605; C-503, D-606

0.017 Mi. SW Int. Route 540 - 0.037 Mi. SW Int. Route 651, Botetourt
County. Award of contract to low bidder, Fairfield Bridge Company,
Inc., a sub. of Koppers Company, Inc., Fishersville, Virginia.

8id $273,447.60
Engineering and contingencies 43,204.72
State Force Work 20,845.176
Total amount chargeable to project 337,497.48

$107,497.48 to be provided in future Primary Construction Allocations.
Route .23, Prpject 6023-097-114-P-497

From 2.262 Mi. West Int. Kentucky Avenue (Norton} To 0.381 Mi. West
Int. Kentucky Avenue (Norton}, Wise County. Award of contract to low
bidder, W-L Construction & Paving, Inc., Chilhowie, Yirginia.

Bid $565,529.66
Engineering and contingencies 89,353.69
State Force Work 7,527.00
Total amount chargeable to project 662,410.35

$32,482.07 to be provided in future Primary Construction Allocations.

Route 63. Project 0063-083-105, C-501, B-601

Bridge and Approaches aver Lick Creek & Clinchfield Railroad, Russell
County. Award of contract to low bidder, Wiley N. Jackson Company &
Subs., Roanoke, Virginia.

Bid $1,545,468.75
Engineering and contingencies 243,804.86
State Force Work 5,095.20
Railroad 23,732.00
Total amount chargeable fo project 1,818,100.81

$395,100.81 to be provided in future Primary Construction Allocations.



11/16/83
Route 64, Project Q064-114-103, B-621

WBL 64 over Hampton River; 36-Prestr. Conc. Beam Spans and 2-Cont,
Steel Plate Girder Spans, City of Hampton. Award of contract to low
bidder, Tidewater Constructien Corperation & Sub., Norfolk, Virginia.

Bid $6,101,618.90
Engineering and contingencies 963,581.79
State Force Work 3,330.41
Raitiroad 29,631.00
Total amount chargeable to project 7,098,162.10

$709,816.21 to be provided in future Interstate Construction Allocations.

Route 66, Project 0066-000-102, L-804

From 0.518 Mi. East of Patrick Henry Drive To 0.178 Mi. East of
Glebe Road, Arlington County. Award of contract to low bidder,
Davis Brothers Nursery, Rose Hill, Virginia.

Bid $324,807.00
Engineering and contingencies 51,319.51
Total amount chargeable to project 376,126.51

$37,612.85 to be provided in future Interstate Construction Allocations.

Route 95. Project 0095-083-106, C-504, B-639, B-632, B-633, D-637, D-638

From 8.283 Mi. North Int. WBL Route 17 To 1.661 Mi. North Int. WBL
Route 610, Stafford County. Award of contract to low bidder, Corman
Lonstruction, Inc., Washingten, DC.

Construction Right of Wa
Bid $ 9,924,661.67 3%,0|0.00
Engineering and contingencies 1,567,464 .54 317.58
State Force Work 21,133.50
Total amount chargeable to project 11,575,587.29

$1,151,558.73 to be provided in future Interstate Construction Allocations.

Route 95, Project 7095-964-102, S$-902

From Nerth End James River Bridge in Richmond To North End Richmond-
Petersburg Turnpike (5.387 Mi. South Hanover C.L.), Permanent Traffic
Signs,Richmond-Petersburg Turnpike.

Bid $187,943.56 -
Ergineering and contingencies 29,695.08
Total amount chargeable to project 217,638.64

$217,638.64 to be financed from Richmond-Petersburg Turnpike Reserve
Maintemance Funds. Accounts Receivable Number 0214-9098.



11/16/83
Route 460, Project 6460-060-113, M-502

Intersection Improvement: Route 460 and Route 114, Montgemery County.
Award of contract to low bidder, Adams Construction Company & Sub.,
Roanoke, Virginia.

Bid $312,363.00
Engineering and contingencies 49,353.35
State Force Work . 14,706.60
Total amount chargeable to project 376,422.95

Route 604, Project 0604-055-174, M-501, M-502, D-619

From 0.164 Mi. East Int. Route 728 To Int. Route 645, Lunenburg
County. Award of contract to low bidder, W. Frank Moore, Inc.,
Appomattox, Virginia.

Bid $263,638.50
Engineering and contingencies 41,654.88
State Force Work 1,082.156
Total amount chargeable to project 306,375.53

$95,114.19 to be provided in the 1984-85 Secondary Constructien Funds.
Route 609, Project 0609-044-183, C-502, D-628

From 1.330 Mi. East Int. Route 687 To 0.096 Mi. East Int. Route 683,

Henry County. Award of contract to low bidder, APAC-Virginia, Inc.,

Danville, Virginia. '
Construction Right of Way

Bid $688,329.71 $300.00
Engineering and contingencies 108.44G.09 47.40
State Force Work 4.,979.40
Total amount chargeabie to project 802,096.60

$618,377.17 to be provided in the 1984-85 Secondary Construction Funds.
Route 633, Project 0633-023-176, N-501, B-621

From 1.30 Mi. West Int. Route 229 To Int. Route 632, Culpeper County.
Award of contract to Tow bidder, Wilkins Construction Cempany, Inc.,
Amherst, Virginia,

Bid $3B87,835.68
Engineering and contingencies 61,278.04
State Force Work 810.60
Total amount chargeable to project 449,924 .32

$185,253.06 to be provided in the 1984-85 Secondary Comstruction Funds.



11/16/83
Route 635, Project 0635-011-194, N-501

From Int. Route 668 To Int. Route 655, Botetourt County. Award of
contract to low bidder, Robertson-Fowler Company. Buchanan, Virginia.

Bid $141,271.00
Engineering and contingencies 22,320.82
State Force Work 9,118.25

Tota] amount chargeable to project 172,711.07
$62,318.96 to be provided in the 1984-85 Secondary Construction Funds.
Route 637, Project 0637-058-162, M-503

From 0.858 Mi. West Int. Route 626 To 0.135 Mi. East Int. Route 626,
Mecklenburg County. Award of contract to low bidder, Norcarva Construc-
tors, Inc., Clarksville, Virginia.

Bid $163,374.00
Engineering and contingencies 25,813.09
State Force Work 1,852.80

Total amount chargeable to project 191,039.89
Route 666 and 629, Projects 0666-098-135, B-612; 0629-098-525, B-622

Route 666 over Reed Creek (0.2 Mi. South Int. Route 680) And Route 629
over Glade Creek (0.10 Mi. West Int. Route 628), 2 bridges, Wythe County.
Award of contract to Tow bidder, Fort Chiswell Construction Corporation,
Max Meadows, Yirginia.

Bid $164,297.20
Engineering and contingencies 25,9b8.96
State Force Work 25,360.20

Total amount chargsable to project 215,616.36
$122,970.48 to be provided in the 1984-85 Secondary Construction Funds.
Route 675, Project 0675-007-270, N-501

From 0.30 Mi. West Route 674 To 1.09 Mi. West Route 674, Augusta County.
Award of contract to low bidder, Torrence Construction, Inc., Charlottes-
vilie, Virginia.

Bid $76,806.00
Engineering and contingencies 12,135.35
State Force Work 3,462.42

Total amount chargeable to project 92,403.77



11/16/83
Route 687, Project 0687-008-529, N-501, B-617; 137, N-501

From 2.1 Mi. South Int. Route 615 To 0.25 Mi. South Int. Route 605,
Bath County. Award of contract to low bidder, Hammond-Mitchell, Inc.,
Covington, Virginia.

Bid $157,911.60
Engineering and contingencies 24,950.03
State Force Work 4.620.42

Total amount chargeable to project 187,482.05
$51,152.00 to be provided in the 1984-85 Secondary Construction Funds.
Route 764, Projects 0764-160-173, C-501; 0764-001-173, C-502

From 0.002 Mi. North Int. Route 13 To 0.002 Mi. South Int. Route 318,
Town of Accomac and Accomack County. Award of contract to low bidder,
Lance J. Eller, Inc., Tasley, Virginia.

Bid $364,351.90
Engineering and contingencies 57,567.60
State Force Work 10,706.87
Railroad 52,034.00

Total amount chargeable to project 484 ,660.37
$329,869.14 to be provided in the 1984-85 Secondary Construction Funds.
Route 1314, Project 1314-099-151, M-501

From End of Exist. Route 1314 {Recreational Access) To 1.0 Mi. N.E.
Exist. Route 1314, York County. Award of contract to low bidder,
Jack L. Massie Contractor, Inc., Williamsburg, Virginia.

Bid $ 90,292.00
Engineering and contingencies 14,266,714
State Force Work 1,719.63
Total amount chargeable to project 106,277.77

Accounts Receivable - $1,500.00 - York County. $104,777.77 to be financed
by Recreation Access Funds, Authority No. 11, 1981-82 Funds, dated October 11,
1983. ' ’

Fullerton Road, Project 4600-029-272, C-501

Industrial Access Fullerton Road Connection, Fairfax County. Award of
contract to low bidder, Flippo Construction Company, Inc., Forestville,
Maryland.

Bid $589,548.79

Engineering and contingencies 93,148.71

Total ameunt chargeable to project 682 ,697.50

Accounts Receivable County of Fajrfay - $232,697.50. $450,000.00 to be

financed by Industrial Access Funds iuthority Ne. 1, 1982-83 Funds dated 10/13/8b.
Motion carried,



11/16/83

Moved by Mr. Vaughan, seconded by Mr. Bane,
that the Commission confirm letter ballot action on bids received
September 29, 1983, on the following project and authorize execution
of cantracts by the Deputy Commissioner or Chief Engineer:

Route 654, Project 0654-034-164, C-501, C-502, D-615

From Int. Route 522 Te 0.021 Mi. South Int. Route 677, Frederick
County. Award of contract to low bidder, Perry Engineering Company,
Inc., Winchester, Virginia.

Construction Right of Wa
Bid 557,044 .80 3 22.00
Engineering and contingencies 88,013.08 3.47
State Force Work 2.,431.80

Total amount chargeable to project 647,515.15
$91,548.34 to be provided in the 1984-85 Secondary Construction Funds.
Motion carried, Mr. Smalley abstaining.
Moved by Mr. Vaughan, seconded by Mr. Bane,
that the Commission confirm letter ballot action rejecting bids received
September 29, 1983, on the following projects and authorize readver-
tisement:

Route 17, Project 0017-131-104, C-501, B-603

Bridge and Approaches over St. Julians Creek, City of Chesapeake. Low
Bid being 33.1% over the estimate.

Routes B8, 72, & 80; Projects 0068-097-106, B-606; 107, M-501; 0072-
097- 106, M-501; 0080-025-T07, M-501

Widen exist. superstructure and substructure (4 bridges), Wise and
Dickenson Counties. Low Bid being 77.4% over the estimate.

Route 80, Projects 0080-083-103, B-601; 104, B-602; 0Q080-095-107,
B-607; 108, B-608

3 bridge widenings and 1 bridge replacement, Russell and Washington
Counties. Low Bid being 16.4% over the estimate.

Route 601, Project 0601-054-146, C-501, B-617

Bridge and Approaches cver Littie River - 1.9 Mi{. North Route 655,
Louisa County. Low Bid being 12.3% over the estimate.



11/16/83
Route 606, Project 0606-052-125, C-506

From 0.544 Mi. East Int. Route 742 To 1.253 Mi. East Int. Route 742,
Lee County. Low Bid being 37.9% cver the estimate.

Route 611, Project 0611-040-149, M-30]

From 0.009 Mi. East Int. Route 658 To 0.5%4 Mi. West Int. Route 667,
Greensville County. Low Bid being 44.5% over the estimate.

Route 625, Project 0625-051-122, M-503%

From Int. Route 354 To Int. Route 682, Lancaster County. Low Bid
being 28.6% over the estimate.

Route 646, Project 0646-012-178, M-502, D-624

From 0.848 Mi. East Route 46 To 1.037 Mi. fast Route 46, Brunswick
County. Low Bid baing 21.1% over the estimate.

Route 657, Project 0657-062-158, M-501, D-639

From 0.009 Mi. East Int. Route 638 To 0.359 Mi. East Int. Route 658,
Nelson County. Low Bid being 27.0% over the estimate.

Lawyers Road, Project 0673-029-190, C-502, B-659

From 0.409 Mi. East Difficult Run To 0.725 Mj, West Difficult Run,
Fairfax County. Low Bid being 26.7% over the estimate.

Route 746, Project 0746-020-196, M-501, D-665

From 0.868 Mi. West Int. Route 10 (WBL) To Int. Route 10 WBL (Recrea-
tional Access), Chesterfield County. Low Bid being 25.1% over the
estimate.

Route 1304, Project 1304-036-123, M-501

From Int. Route 1303 To 0.014 Mi. East Int. Route 1305, Gloucester County.
Low Bid being 22.3% over the estimate.

Motion carried.



11/16/83

Moved by Mr. Yaughan, seconded by Mr. Bane,
that the Commission confirm letter baliot acticn on bids received
September 29, 1983, on the following projects and authorize execution
of contracts by the Deputy Commissioner or Chief Engineer:

Route 8, Project 0008-060-103, C-501; 0008-031-102, C-503, C-508, B-601

From 0.532 Mi. South Floyd-Montgomery County Line To 0.126 Mi. North
Floyd-Montgomery County Line, Floyd and Montgomery Counties. Award
of contract to low bidder, Robertson Construction Company, Inc.,
Salem, VYirginia.

Construction Right of Way

Bid $1,332,371.87 $2.00
Engineering and contingencies 210,040.76 .31
State Force Work 10,445.16

Total amount chargeable to project 1,552,860.10
$566,860.10 to be provided in future Primary Construction Allocations.
Route 619, Project 0619-028-133, M-502

From Q.03 Mi. North Int. Route 704 Tc Int. Route 518, Essex County.
Award of contract to low bidder, Britt's, Inc., West Point, Virginia.

Bid $204,258.30
Engineering and contingencies 32,272.81
State Force Work 694,80
Total amount chargeable to project 237,225.91

$65,609.69 ta be provided in the 1984-85 Secondary Construction Funds.

Motion carried.



11/16/83

Moved by Mr. Bane, seconded by Mr. Quicke,
that

WHEREAS, in connection with Foute 360, State Highway
Project 6360-067-102, RW-201, the Commonwealth acquired certain
lands from Robert P. Via and Ellenah Bradshaw Via by deed dated
January 26, 1967, recorded in Deed Book 175, Page 221; and from
Heirs at Law of Paul W. Bounds, deceased, by instrument dated
May 17, 1967, recorded in Deed Book 176, Page 124, case for
which has been concluded. These instruments are recorded in the
Dffice of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Nottoway County; and

WHEREAS, it has been regquested by the Town of Burkeville
that a portion of ‘the land, s0 acquired, be conveyed to it for the
purpese of installing a "Welcome to Burkeville" sign; and

WHEREAS, the State Highway and Transportation
Commissioner has certified in writing that the land lying southwest
of the southwest normal right of way limits of Route 360, from a
point approximately 75 feet left of approximate Station 746+00 (EBL
centerline) to a point approximately 70 feet left of approximate
Station 748425 (EBL centerline), containing 0.294 acre, more or
less, does not constitute a section of the public road and is
deemed by him no longer necessary for the uses of the State
Highway System.

NUW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisions of
Section 33.1-149 of the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended, the
conveyance of the said lands, so certified, te the adjacent
landowner of record is approved and the State Highway and
Transportation Commissioner is hereby authorized to execute in the
name of the Commonweaith 2 deed conveying same without warranty
to the Town of Burkeville for a consideration satisfactory to the
State Right of Way Engineer, and subject to such restrictions as
may be deemed requisite.

Metion carried.



L1/16/83

Moved by Mr. Bane, seconded by Mr. Quicke,
that

WHEREAS, in connection with Route 3 (formerly Route 37},
State Highway Project 370, the Commonwealth azcquired certain
lands from L., R. Clarke by deed dated December 1, 1924,
recorded in Deed Boock 64, Page 417; and from W. E. Thomas by
deed dated December 1, 1924, recorded in Deed Book b4, Page
426. These deeds are recorded in the Office of the Clerk of the
Cireuit Court of Lancaster County: and

WHEREAS, under the Project 370-R1, Route 3 was relocated in
a sowhern direction serving the same citizens as before, which
new location has been approved by the State Highway and
Transportation Commissioner; and

WHEREAS, the old location of Route 3, east of the new
location, from a2 point opposite Station 300+20 northwesterly 0.09
mile to a point opposite Station 305+00 was abandoned by the State
Highway and Transportation Commission on March 17, 1983; and

WHEREAS, the adjacent landevwner has requested that a
portion of the lands so acquired lying north of the north normal
right of way limits of Route 3 be conveyed to him;. and

WHEREAS, the State Highway and Transportation
Commissioner has certified in writing that the excess land lying
north of the north normal right of way IHmits of Route 3, from a
point approximately 55 feet left of approximate Station 303+85
(Route 3 centerline} to a point approximately 55 feet left of
approximate Station 305+00 (Route 3 centerline), containing 0.115
acre, more or less, does not constitute a section of the pubBe road
and is deemed by him no longer necessary for the uses of the
State Highway System.

NOW, THEREFQORE, in accordance with the provisions of
Section 33.1-149 of the Code of Virginia {1950}, as amended, the
conveyance of the land, so certified, is approved and the State
Highway and Transportation Commissioner is hereby autherized to
execite a deed, without warranty, conveying same to the adjacent
landowmer of record for a consideration satisfactory to the State



11/16/83

Right of Way Engineer, subject to such restrictions and conditions
as may be deemed requisite.

Moticn carried.
Moved by Mr. Bane, seconded by Mr. Quicke,
that

WHEREAS, in connection with Route 95, State Highway Project
0095-043-107, RW-201, the Commonwezlth acquired certain lands
from James F. Morano, Jr., Special Commissioner, by deed dated
May 23, 1977, recorded in Deed Book 1722, Page 755; and from C.
B. Robertson, III and Martha L. Robertson by deed dated July 2,
1976, recorded in Deed Book 1686, Page 682 and by deed dated
January 12, 1976, recorded in Deed Book 1668, Page 680. These
deeds are recorded in the Office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court

of Henrico County; and

WHEREAS, pertions of the lands, so acquired, were utilized
for a service road providing access to several landowners; and

WHEREAS, all the said properties served by the service road
are now owned by Virginia Center, Inc. and/or Figgie
International, Inc.; and '

WHEREAS, Virginia Center, Inc¢, and/or PFiggie International,
Inc., the adjacent landowner, has requested that the
Commonweaith convey the excess portion of the lands, so acquired,
which lie east of the east limited access line of Route 95 so that
they may further develop the adjacent property; and

WHEREAS, the State Highway and Transportation
Commissioner has certified in writing that the land containlng 3,273
acres, more or less, lying east of the east limited access line of
Route 95, from a point appreoximately 290 feet right of approximate
Station 1579+00 (NBL centerline Route 95 connection} to a point
approximately 340 feet right of approximate Station 1594+55 (NBL
centerline Poute 95 connection) does not constitute a section of the
public read and is deemed by him no longer necessary for the uses
of the State Highway System.

NOW, THEREFCRE, in accordance with the provisicns of
Section 33.1-149 of the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended, the



11/16/83

conveyance of the said land, so certified, is approved and the
State Highway and Transportation Commissioner is hereby
authorized to execute in the name of the Commonwealth a deed
conveying same without warranty to the adjacent landowner of
record for a consideration satisfactory to the State Right of Way
Engineer, and subject to such restrictions as may be deemed
requisite,

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr. Bane, seconded by Mr. Quicke,
that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth is the apparent owner of a
portion of Route 608 in Spotsylvania County lying within the lands
of the Richmond, Fredericksburg and Potomac Railrcad Company:
and

WHEREAS, a section of Route 608 was relocated and serves
the same citizens as the old location; and

WHEREAS, at the regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors
of Spotsylvania County held on December 14, 1982, a resclution
was passed abandoning as a public road a section of old Route 608
from Station 141400 southwesterly 0.13 mile; effective February 28,
1983; and

WHEREAS, the Richmond, Fredericksburg and Potomac
Railroad Company has reguested that the section of abandoned
Route 608 be conveyed to it in exchange for lands needed for
relocated Route 608; and

WHEREAS, the State Highway and Transportation
Commissioner has certified in writing that the land containing
approximately 0,23 acre, more or less, and comprising a former
section of Route 608 lying entirely within the lands of the
Richmond, Fredericksburg and Potomac Railroad Company does not
constitite a section of the public road and is deemed by him no
longer necessary for the uses of the secondary system of State
Highways.

NOW, THEREFORE, the conveyance of the said land, in
accordance with the provisions of Section 33.1-154 of the Code of



11/16/83

Virginia {1950), as amended, is approved and the State Highway
and Transportation Commissioner is hereby authorized to execute
in the name of the Commonwealth a deed of quitclaim conveying
same to the Richmond, Fredericksburg and Potomac Railread
Company, subject to such restrictions as may be deemed requisite.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Bane, seconded by Mr. Quicke.

that

WHEREAS, in connection with Route 122, State Highway
Project 0122-009=-101, RW-202, the Commonwealth acquired certain
lands from Ernest N. Comer and Minnie A. Comer by deed dated
August 3, 1967, recorded in Deed Bock 341, Page 425 in the Office
of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Bedford County; and

WHEREAS, the State Highway and Transportation Department
needs to acquire additional right of way from Mr. and Mrs.
Richard A. Watson, the adjacent landowners, in order to eliminate
a slide area; and

WHEREAS, Mr. and Mrs. Watson have agreed to convey to the
Department the necessary additional right of way as partial
settlement for excess land located in the northwest quadrant of the
intersection of present Route 122 and old Route 122; and

WHEREAS, the State Highway and Transportation
Commissioner has certified in writing that the excess land lying
north of and adjacent to the north normal right of way Emits of
Route 122, from a peoint approximately 70 feet opposite approximate
Station 44+08 (centerline Route 122} to a point approximately 100
feet opposite approximate Station 45+00 (centerline Route 122), and
containing 0.36 acre, more or less, does not constitute a section of
the public road and is deemed by him no longer necessary for the
uses of the State Highway System.

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisions ef
Section 33.1-149 of the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended, the
conveyance of the land, so certified, is approved and the State

Highway and Transportation Commissioner is hereby authorized to
execute a deed, witheout warranty, conveying same to the adjacent
landowners of record as partial consideration for the lands



11/16/83

acquired, subject to such restrictions and conditions as may be
deemed requisite.

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr. Bane, seconded by Mr. Quicke,
that

WHEREAS, in connection with Route 601, State Highway
Project 0601-002-150, RW-201, the Commonwealth acquired certain
lands from Franklin and Marshall College of Lancaster, Pa., by
deed dated September 10, 1979, recorded in Deed Book &86, Page
680 in the Office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Albemarle
County; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth is the apparent owner of } of
old Poute €01 by a dedication for public use recorded in Deed
Book 553, Page 389%; and

WHEREAS, a section of Route 601 was relocated in a western
direction and serves the same citizens as the old location and has
been approved by the State Highway and Transportation
Commissioner; and

WHEREAS, at a meeting of the Board of Supervisors of
Albemarle County held on the 11th day of November, 1981, a
resolution was passed abandoning all that pertion of excess right
of way of State Route 601, effective March 30, 1982; and

WHEREAS, the adjoining landowners have requested that the
Commonwealth convey to them a portion of excess right of way, so
acquired, in order to more fully develop their properties; and

WHEREAS, the State Highway and Transportation
Commissioner has certified in writing that the land lying east of
the east normal right of way limits of Route 601, from a point 35
feet opposite approximate Station 47+70 (office revised construction
centerline) to a point 4% feet opposite approximate Statlon 55+20
(office revised construction centerline), containing 0.81 acre, more
or less, does not constitite 2 section of the public road and is
deemed by him no longer necessary for the uses of the secondary
system of State Highways.



11/16/83

NOwW, THEREFORE, the conveyance of the said land, in
accordance with the provisions of Section 33.1-154 of the Code of
Virginia (1950), as amended, is approved and the State Highway
and Transportation Commissioner is hereby authorized to execute
in the name of the Commonweaith deeds of quitclaim for
considerations satisfactory to the State Right of Way Engineer and
subject to such restrictions as may be deemed requisite.

Motion carried,
Moved by Mr. Bane, seconded by Mr. Quicke,

that

WHEREAS, in connection with Route 60, State Highway Project
0060-072-101, RW-201, the Commonwealth acquired a permanent
drainage easement from Robert Randolph Jones and Florence Adams
Jones by Agreement dated April 30, 1971, recorded in Deed Book
98, Page 487 in the Office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of
Powhatan County; and

WHEEREAS, in order to more fully develop the adjoining lands,
the owner of the underlying fee has requested the Commonwealth
to exchange a paortion of the permanent drainage easement, so
acquired, for a new permanent drainage easement located in a more
suitable location: and

WHEREAS, the State Highway and Transportation
Commissioner has certified in writing that a portion of the existing
permanent easement located nerth of the north proposed right of
way line of Route 60, extending in an easterly direction
approximately 100 feet, from a pecint approximately 52 feet right of
approximate Station 596+50 (WBL centerline) tec a point
approximately 52 feet right of approximate Station 596+75 (WBL
centerline) does not constitute a section of the public road and is
deemed by him no longer necessary for the uses of the State
Highway System.

nOW, THEEREFCORE, the conveyance of the said portion of
easement, so certified, in accordance with the provisions of Section
33.1-149 of the Code of Virginia (1950}, as amended, is approved
and the State Highway and Transportation Commissioner is hereby
authorized to execute in the name of the Commonwealth z deed to
the owner of the underlying fee in exchange for a deed to the



11/16/83

relocated easement, and subject to such restrictions as may be
deemed requisite.

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr. Bane, seconded by Mr. Quicke,
that

WHEREAS, in connectionn with Route 23, State Highway Project
6023-052-102, RW-201, the Commonwealth acquired certain lands,
portions of which lie outside the normal right of way, from Eula
Alvis by deed dated February 27, 1968, recorded in Deed Book
213, Page 124 and from George Dewey Bowen and Rita G. Bowen
by deed dated February 9, 1968, recorded in Deed Book 213, Page
348, These deeds are recorded in the Office of the Clerk of the
Circuit Court of Lee County; and

WHEREAS, inasmuch as the land is suitable for independent
development, it is proposed that the property be offered to a State
agency or be advertised for the receipt of sealed bids, reserving
the right to reject any and all bids; and provided the high bid
received is not satisfactory to the Department, a sale will be
negotiated with any person or persons willing to pay an amount
that is satisfactory; and

WHEREAS, the State Highway and Transportation
Commissioner has certified in writing that the land containing 0.45
acre, more or less, and lying west of the west normal right of way
limits of Route 23 from a point approximately 60 feet left of
approximate Station 272+80 (SBL centerline) to a point
approximately 75 feet left of approximate Station 274+80 (SBL
centerline) does not constitute a section of the public road and is
deemed by him no longer necessary for the uses of the State
Highway System.

NQW, THEREFCRE, in accordance with the provisions of
Section 33.1~149 of the Code of Virginia (1950), a2s amended, the
conveyance of the land, so certified, is approved and the State
Highway and Transportation Commissioner is hereby authorized to
execute a deed without warranty in the name of the Commonwealth
conveying same for a consideration satisfactory to the State Right
of Way Engineer, and subject to such restrictions as may be
deemed requisite.

Motion carried.



11/16/83

Moved by Mr. Bane, seconded by Mr. Quicke,
that

WHEREAS, in connection with Route 611, State Highway
Project 1329-09, the Commonwealth acquired certain lands, portions
of which lie outside the right of way lmits, from Orr Development
Corporation by deed dated January 17, 1958, recorded in Deed
Book 1295, Page 291 in the Office of the Clerk of the Circuit
Court of Fairfax County:; and

WHEREAS, the Fairfax County Water Authority has reguested
a 35 x 20 foot permanent easement to construct, operate and
maintain a pressure reducing valve vault on a portion of the
aforementioned land; and

WHEREAS, the State Highway and Transportation
Commissioner has certified to the Commission that he deemed it
expedient to convey to the Fairfax County Water Authority such
easement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisions of
Section 33.1-154 of the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended, the
State Highway and Transportation Commissioner is hereby
authorized to execute a deed without warranty, in the name of the
Commonwealth, conveying a 15 x 20 foot permanent easement to the
Fairfax County Water Authority for a consideration satisfactory to
the State Right of Way Engineer, subject to such restrictions as
may be deemed requisite, previcus resolution approved October 20,
1983 is hereby rescinded.

Motion carried.

Mr. King briefed the Commission on pending federal Tegislation
affecting Virginia, and the Disadvantaged Business Enterprise poli-
cies and goals were alsc discussed. On motion of Mr. Vaughan,
seconded by Mr. Quicke, the Commission concurred in the execution
ef a memorandum of agreement between the Department and Secretary
Fogarty on DBEs, as attached,



HAADLD £, RING, COMMIIBDNIR - GREAN I mapA T 3 7 9
AUGENE M. hand, QRUNDY, RRISTOL DISTRICT ﬁ.%--;_‘.&_ . BEMITY COMMIES CMER

T. GRORGE YALGHSN, M., GALAK, SALEM DUTRICT "t' L@. -ﬁi\ e encmeEn
AR I YOG L IR CEL FUSTRIET gk . ; FRN T

Wi, . T. FORNEFIER, MIENAMOND, RICHMOND BISTRICT \@'ﬁ'@;?m EIREGRON OF ACUINRTRATION
MIEMARD G, BRYDSIL, VIRGINIA NEADH, SUFFOLK DIRTRACT w e TUETOR OF PIANCE

M. R HUNPHATYE, ., WEZuS, FRENERICKIFLRG DISTRICT :

JOIERK M. CANFERE, ALEMANDRLA, SULATFER OVITRT O B et e EMgINEIn

rsustns o wssam or stton 1 COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA 5500 aun ano rms masaromrarion

MORERT A ﬁl.ntﬂ!. SLACTETONE, 4T LARGERUAAL '+

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS & TRANSPQRTATION SIRELTON 07 PLamane 415 SRGGAAMMING

1221 EAST BROAD STREET
RICHMOND, 2319

November 15, 1983

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
DBE Program

MEMORANDUM

To: Honeorable Andrew B. Fogarty

As per our discussion with members of my staff, your office,
and Secretary Diener and Carolyn Jefferson-Moss this day, we
are asking your concurrence in the Special Provisions.

Under the Department of Highways and Transportation's currsnt
Special Provisions covering contract requirements for the
utilization of DBEs, the contractor is obligated te furnish a
plan for utilizing DBEs during the various phases of coperation
shown on the Schedule of Operations. The DBE Plans and Schedule
of Operations are reguired to be submitted subsequent to award
ef the contract and within thirty days after the date of the
Notice to Proceed. Names of DBEs, specific work that they are
to perform and the dollar amount to be paid to DBEs are to be
submitted prior to beginning the phase during which DBE utili-
zation is to occur.

The U. 3. Department of Transportaticn regulations implementing
the Surface Transportation Assistance Act of 1982 require that
DBEs t¢ be utilized on a contract be named pricr to award of

the contract. Inasmuch as there is a slight diserepancy between
the Department's Special Provisicns and the DOT regulations con-
serning the time for submission ¢f DBE names, it has been
determined that the Department should request, through the Federal
Highway Administration, a variance from this part of the regula-

tion to permit submissien of DBE names subsequent to award of
sontract.



Page 2
Honorable Andrew B. Fogarty
Novemper 15, 1983

It has further been determined that in orfer teo obtain DBE names
earlier than is required under current Special Provisions, the
Special Provisions will be revised to require submission of such
names as a part of the plan for utilization of DBEs within thirty
days after the date of the notice to proceed. Sanctions for
failure to carry out the plan will remain as currently required in
the Special Provision.

The reguest for variation will include a reguest that the proposed
changes in the Special Preovision be accepted on an interim basis

in order to allow for continued advertising until such time as the
final DQT approval of the variance can be obtained.

In an effort to provide as much infcrmation as possible to Con-
tractors concerning available DBEs, the Cffice of Minority
Business Enterprise will develop a directory of DBEs for
distribution in December 1983. The directory will contain as much
information as can be obtained from DBE firms concerning their
capability, experience and capacity.

L\: o [~ AT Q.Q,_q"

Harold C. King, Ccmmissioner

I Concur I Concur

Andrew B, Fogart Betty J. Diener
Secretary of Transportation Secretary of Commerce and
Resources



11/16/83
Moved by Mr. Guiffre, seconded by Mr. Quicke that,

WHEREAS, pursuant to the COMMISSION POLICY AND PROCEDURES FOR
DEBARMENT OF CONTRACTORS, Asphalt Service Company, Inc. was debarred
from the Virginia Department of Highway and Transportation's list of
prequalified bidders in June, 1983, based on its plea of guilty to
violations of the Sherman Antitrust Act in Maryland, pursuant to
Rule IV(A}(1); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the COMMISSION POLICY AND PROCEDURES FQOR
DEBARMENT OF CONTRACTORS, American Paving Company was debarred from
the prequalifiedbidders' 11st on Jduly B, 1983, based on its affilia-
tion with Asphalt Service Company, Inc. and the guilty plea of its
Prestdent, Donald Kary, to violations of the Sherman Antitrust Act
in Maryland, pursuant to Rule IV{A)(1); and

WHEREAS, Asphalt Service Company, Inc. has reached a givil
settiement with Maryland, has cooperated with the appropriate law
enforcement authorities in the bidrigging investigation, and, based
on the testimony and representations t0 Mr, King, has not been in-
volved in any collusive activity in Virginia since 1977,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESCLVED, that pursuant to Rule IV(D),
it is in the public interest that the debarments of Asphalt Service
and American Paving be modified to permit reinstatement to the bid-
ders' 1ist at this time basaed on the above-related factors; ang

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that such reinstatement be probaticnary
for a period of five years ending November 146, 1988,

Motion carried,

Mr. King reminded the Commission of work day scheduled for
December 14, The next meeting of the Commission will be held in
Richmond on December 15, 1983,

The meeting was adjourned at 4:40 p.m.

Approved:

airman

Attested:

2 Bone—

Secretary




